—
BUYLOG SEC TION 4
Safety switches
4-2 S A F E T Y S W ITCH E S , B U Y LO G SEC TI O N 4
S A F E T Y S W ITCH E S , B U Y LO G SEC TI O N 4 4-3
Table of contents
Overview  4-4
AC disconnects 4-6

 -  1200A single and double throw type TC
and TDT switches
Ordering code construction - 30–200 A, 800–1200 A
1 800A and 1200A non-double throw safety switches also use the C Duty Level nomenclature
Note: This information is provided for interpreting numbers. It should not be used to build Ordering codes.
ABB identification
Fusing
 N= Non-fusible
 T= Fusible double throw
 Blank= fused
Number of wires
 2, 3, 4
Ampere rating
 1= 30A
 2= 60A
 3= 100A
 4= 200A
 5= 400A
 6= 600A
 7= 800A
 8= 1200A
Duty level
 H= Heavy duty
     G= General duty
     C= Non-fusible double throw1
     D= Fusible double throw
Maximum voltage
 2= 240V, 6= 600V
Enclosure type
 Blank= NEMA 1
 R= NEMA 3R
 SS= NEMA 4/4X stainless steel type 304
 SS316= NEMA 4/4X stainless steel type 316
 J= NEMA 5/12
Number of poles
 2, 3
Other features
 B= Bottom feed (240V, TH, Type 1, 200-600A)
 CL= Copper lug
 DC= 600V DC max
 F= Farm switch
 VW= Viewing window option
 VRED= Red paint
T N 3 6 1 R DCH 3
—
30–200 A, 800–1200 A
4-12 S A F E T Y S W ITCH E S , B U Y LO G SEC TI O N 4
—
Spec-Setter safety switches
Ordering code construction - 400–600 A
Note: This information is provided for interpreting numbers.
It should not be used to build Ordering codes.
Fusing
 N= Non-fusible
 F= fused
Number of wires
 2, 3, 4
Ampere rating
 5= 400A
 6= 600A
Duty level
 H= Heavy duty
     G= General duty
     C= Double throw
     D= Emergency
Maximum voltage
 2= 240V, 6= 600V
Enclosure type
 1= NEMA 1 indoor
 R= NEMA 3R outdoor
 J= NEMA 5/12 dust tight
 S= NEMA 4X stainless steel type 304
 X= NEMA 4X stainless steel type 316
 D= NEMA 3R/12-dust tight with drip holes
Number of poles
 2, 3
Other features
 VW= Viewing window option
 BL= Bottom feed, left handle
 CR= Red
 CN= Canadian neutral
Series
T F 3 6 5 AH 3 1 VW
ABB identification
S A F E T Y S W ITCH E S , B U Y LO G SEC TI O N 4 4-13
—
General duty safety switches
NEMA types 1 and 3R - 240Vac
Amperage  rating
Ordering code
NEMA Type 1 indoor NEMA Type 3R outdoor Ground kit Neutral kit Standard fuse class Class R fuse rejection kit5
Fusible / 2 pole / 3 wire
NN
NN
30 TG3221 TG3221R TGL1 Factory installed H, K, and R TGRK12
60 TG3222 TG3222R TGRK22
100 TG32231 TG3223R TNG3 TGRK42
200 TG32241 TG3224R
400 TGF3225A11 TGF3225AR2 TGL6 TRK56A
600 TGF3226A11 TGF3226AR2 TRK66A
Fusible / 3 pole / 4 wire
NN
NN
30 TG4321 TG4321R TGL1 Factory installed H, K, and R TGRK12
60 TG4322 TG4322R TGRK22
100 TG4323 TG4323R TNG3 TGRK42
200 TG43241 TG4324R
400 TGF4325A11 TFG4325AR TGL6 TRK56A
600 TGF4326A11 TGF4326AR TRK66A
Non-fusible / 3 pole / 3 wire
NN
NN
30 TGN3321 TGN3321R TGL1 TNI21 – –
60 TGN3322 TGN3322R 3
100 TGN3323 TGN3323R TNG3 3
200 TGN33241 TGN3324R TNIA64
400 TGN3325A11 TGN3325AR TGL6 TNI65 or
TNI65A750
600 TGN3326A11 TGN3326AR TNI66
NEMA types 1 and 3R - red - 240Vac
Amperage  rating
Ordering code
NEMA Type 1 indoor NEMA Type 3R outdoor Ground kit Neutral kit Standard fuse class Class R fuse rejection kit5

Amperage
rating
Ordering code
NEMA Type
1 indoor
NEMA Type
3R outdoor
Ground
kit Neutral kit
Standard
fuse class
Class J
fuse kit
Class T
fuse kit
Class R fuse
rejection kit8
Auxiliary contact kits
SPDT DPDT
2 pole / 3 wire
NN
NN
30 TH32217 TH3221R1 TGL1 Factory
installed
H, K, and R Move
load–
block
– TRK12B THAUX61S THAUX21D
60 TH32221,7 TH3222R1 – TRK22A – THAUX64D
100 TH32231,7 TH3223R1,7 TNG3 – TRK46A –
200 TH32241,2,3,7 TH3224R1,3,7 –
400 THF3225A11,2,3,7 THF3225AR1,3,7 TGL6 THT5A TRK56A – THAUX66D
600 THF3226A11,2,3 THF3226AR1,3 THJ6 THT6A TRK66A
800 TC722674,6 TC72267R4,6  5 TNI67 L – – – – –
12009 TC722684,6 TC72268R4,6  5 TNI68A – – – – –

Amperage
rating
Ordering code
NEMA Type
1 indoor
NEMA Type
3R outdoor
Ground
kit Neutral kit
Standard
fuse class
Class J
fuse kit
Class T
fuse kit
Class R fuse
rejection kit8
Auxiliary contact kits
SPDT DPDT
3 pole / 3 wire / 240Vac
NN
NN
30 THN3321 – TGL1 TNI21 – – – – THAUX61S THAUX21D
1 Available with viewing window, add "VW" suffix.
2  Type 1 enclosure: 200-600 ampere devices available factory reversed for bottom feed. Add "B" suffix. Handle will be on the left side.
For 400–600 ampere devices, add "BL" suffix. Handle will be on the left side.
3 For switches CSA Certified for service entrance, add "C" suffix. Will include solid neutral. For 400–600 A, add "CN" suffix. Will include solid neutral.
4 For switches suitable for service entrance applications in Canada, order TH3267C, TH3267C, TH3267RC, TH3268C, or TH3268RC.
5 Neutral kit is groundable and bondable.
6 Rated 600 Vac only. Accepts Class L fuses only. Type HD electrical performance does not apply.
7 Switches may be adapted to accept Class J fuses without a kit by moving the load-block toward the switch base and remounting.
8 When specifications permit only Class R fuses, these kits may be installed in the switch to deter fuses other than Class R from being installed.
9 May require additional provisions when 1200A fuses are used to meet NEC 240.67 2017 or later.
S A F E T Y S W ITCH E S , B U Y LO G SEC TI O N 4 4-15
—
Heavy duty safety switches
NEMA types 1 and 3R - 600Vac - fusible
Amperage
rating
Ordering code Auxiliary contact kits
NEMA Type
1 indoor
NEMA Type
3R outdoor
Ground
kit Neutral kit
Standard
fuse class
Class J
fuse kit
Class T
fuse kit
Class R fuse
rejection kit SPDT DPDT
2 pole / 2 wire
NN
NN
800 TC722671 TC72267R1  8 TNI67 L – – – – –
1200 TC722681,6 TC72268R1,6  8 TNI68A – – – – –
2-pole / 3-wire cUL listed for service entrance
NN
NN
800 TH3267C1 TH3267RC1  8 Factory
installed
L – – – – –
1200 TH3268C1,6 TH3268RC1,6  8 – – – – –
3 pole / 3 wire
NN
NN
30 TH33614,9 TH3361R4,9 TGL1 TNI62 H, K, and R Move

Amperage
rating
Ordering code Auxiliary contact kits
NEMA Type
1 indoor
NEMA Type
3R outdoor
Ground
kit Neutral kit
Standard
fuse class
Class J
fuse kit
Class T
fuse kit
Class R fuse
rejection kit7 SPDT DPDT
3 pole / 3 wire
NN
NN
30 THN33614 THN3361R4 TGL1 TNI62 – – – – THAUX61S THAUX21D
THN3361RF3
THN3361RF23
60 THN33624 THN3362R4 TNIA62 – THAUX64D
THN3362RF3 –
100 THN33634 THN3363R4 TNG3 TNIA63 –
200 THN33642,4 THN3364R4 TNIA64 –
400 THN3365A12,4 THN3365AR4 TGL6 TNI65 or
THI65A750
–
THAUX66DA
600 THN3366A12,4 THN3366AR4 TNI66 –
800 TC36367 –  8 – – –
1200 TC363686 –  8 – – –
1 Rated 600 Vac only. Accepts Class L fuses only. Type HD electrical performance does not apply.
2  Type 1 enclosure: 200-600 ampere devices available factory reversed for bottom feed, add "B" suffix. Handle will be on the left side. For 400–600 ampere devices, add "BL" suffix.

NEMA types 4X, 5/12 mill duty - 240Vac - fusible
Amperage rating
Ordering code
NEMA Type 4X
stainless steel
NEMA Type
5/12 Ground kit Neutral kit
Standard
fuse class
Class J
fuse kit
Class R fuse
rejection kit3
Auxiliary contact kits
SPDT DPDT
2 pole / 3 wire
NN
NN
400 TH3325MSS TH3325M – TNIJ66 H, K, and R Move load-
block2
TRK56A – THAUX66D
600 TH3326MSS TH3326M – THJ6 TRK66A –
1  Available with viewing window by adding "VW" suffix. Available in NEMA 4X enclosure grade 316 stainless steel, For 30–200 A, add “316” suffix.
For 400–600 A, remove “AS” and add “AX” suffix.
2 Switches may be adapted to accept Class J fuses without a kit by moving the load-block toward the switch base and remounting.
3  When specifications permit only Class R fuses, these kits may be installed in the switch to deter fuses other than Class R from being installed.
4 Available in NEMA 4X enclosure grade 316 stainless steel, For 30-200A add "316" Suffix. For 400-600A remove "AS" and add "AX" suffix.
S A F E T Y S W ITCH E S , B U Y LO G SEC TI O N 4 4-17
—
Heavy duty safety switches
NEMA types 4X and 5/12 - 600Vac - fusible
Amperage rating
Ordering code Auxiliary contact kits
NEMA Type 4X
stainless steel
NEMA Type
5/12 Indoor Ground kit Neutral kit
Standard
fuse class
Class J
fuse kit
Class R fuse
rejection kit5 SPDT DPDT
3 pole / 3 wire
NN
NN
30 TH3361SS1,2 TH3361J1,6 Factory
installed
TNIJ61 H, K, J
and R
Move load-
block4
TRK16SA THAUX61S THAUX21D
60 TH3362SS1,2 TH3362J1,6 TNIJ62 TRK26A – THAUX64D
100 TH3363SS1,2 TH3363J1,6 TNIJ63 TPBRK36A – –
200 TH3364SS1,2 TH3364J1,6 TNIJ64 TRK46A – –
400 THF3365AS1,2 THF3365AJ6 – TNIJ66 or
TNIJ65A750
TRK56A – THAUX66DA
600 THF3366AS1,2 THF3366AJ6 – TNIJ66 THJ6 TRK66A – –
NEMA types 4X and 5/12 - 600Vac - non-fusible
Amperage rating
Ordering code Auxiliary contact kits
NEMA Type 4X
stainless steel
NEMA Type
5/12 Indoor Ground kit Neutral kit
Standard
fuse class
Class J
fuse kit
Class R fuse
rejection kit5 SPDT DPDT
3 pole / 3 wire
NN
NN
30 THN3361SS1,2,3 THN3361J1,3 Factory
installed
TNIJ61 – – – THAUX61S THAUX21D
60 THN3362SS1,2,3 THN3362J1,3 TNIJA62 – THAUX64D
100 THN3363SS1,2 THN3363J1,3 TNIJ63 – –
200 THN3364SS1,2,3 THN3364J1,3 TNIJ64 – –
400 THN3365AS1,2 THN3365AJ6 TNIH66 or
TNIJ65A750
– THAUX66DA
600 THN3366AS1,2 THN3366AJ6 TNIJ66 –
NEMA types 4X, 5/12 mill duty - can be opened with a gloved hand
Amperage rating
Ordering code Auxiliary contact kits
NEMA Type 4X
stainless steel
NEMA Type
5/12 Indoor Ground kit Neutral kit
Standard
fuse class
Class J fuse
kit
Class R fuse
rejection kit2 SPDT DPDT
Fusible / 3 pole / 3 wire / 600Vac
NN
NN
400 TH3365MSS TH3365M – TNIJ66 H, J, and R Move load-
block4
TRK56A – THAUX66D
600 TH3366MSS TH3366M – THJ6 TRK66A –
Non-fusible / 3 pole / 3 wire / 600Vac
NN
NN
400 THN3365MSS THN3365M – TNIJ66 – – – – THAUX66D
600 THN3366MSS THN3366M – –
1 Available with viewing window, add "VW" suffix.
2 Available in NEMA 4X enclosure grade 316 stainless steel, add "316" suffix. For 400–600 A, remove “AS” and add “AX” suffix.
3 Available with field installable copper lug kit (line, load, ground)
4 Switches may be adapted to accept Class J fuses without a kit by moving the load-block toward the switch base and remounting.
5 When specifications permit only Class R fuses, these kits may be installed in the switch to deter fuses other than Class R from being installed.
6 For NEMA Type 3R, 5, and 12 combination add an R suffix. For 400–600 A, remove “AJ” suffix “AD.”
4-18 S A F E T Y S W ITCH E S , B U Y LO G SEC TI O N 4
—
Heavy duty safety switches
DC rated NEMA type 1 and 3R - 600Vdc
Amperage rating
Ordering code Auxiliary contact kits
NEMA Type
1 indoor
NEMA Type
3R outdoor Ground kit Neutral kit
Standard
fuse class
Class J
fuse kit
Class R fuse
rejection kit1 SPDT DPDT
Fusible / 2 pole / 2 wire
NN
NN
30 TH2261DC2 TH2261RDC2 TGL1 TNI62 H, J,
and R
Move load-
block3
TRK16B THAUX61S THAUX64D
60 TH2262DC2 TH2262RDC2 TNIA62 TRK26A -
100 TH2263DC2 TH2263RDC2 TNG3 TNIA63 TRK46A -
Non-fusible / 2 pole / 2 wire
NN
NN
30 THN2261DC2 THN2261RDC2 TGL1 TNI62 – – – THAUX61S THAUX64D
60 THN2262DC2 THN2262RDC2 TNIA62 -
100 THN2263DC2 THN2263RDC2 TNG3 TNIA63 -
DC rated NEMA type 4X and 5/12 - 600Vdc
Amperage rating
Ordering code Auxiliary contact kits
NEMA Type 4X
stainless steel
NEMA Type
5/12 indoor Ground kit Neutral kit
Standard
fuse class
Class J
fuse kit
Class R fuse
rejection kit1 SPDT DPDT
Fusible / 2 pole / 2 wire
NN
NN
30 TH2261SSDC2 TH2261JDC2 Factory
installed
TNIJ61 H, K, J
and R
Move load-
block3
TRK16B THAUX61S THAUX64D
60 TH2262SSDC2 TH2262JDC2 TNIJ62 TRK26A –
100 TH2263SSDC2 TH2263JDC2 TNI63 H, K, J
and R
Move load-
block3
TPBRK36A –

Amperage
rating
Ordering code Suitable for
use as service
entrance
equipment
NEMA
Type 4X Ground kit
Neutral
kit
Standard
fuse class
Class R
fuse kit
Class T
fuse kit
Class J
fuse kit
Auxiliary contact kits
Control
pole1NO/1NC 2NO/2NC
3 pole / 3 wire
30 TC35361SS DS100GK DT100NK – – – – DS200EK1 DS200EK2 DS16CP with DT100NK
60 TC35362SS
100 TC35363SS
200 TC35364SS DS200GK DT200NK with DT200NK
400 TC35365SS DS468GK DT400NK with DT400BK
600 TC35366SS DS468GK DT600NK with DT600NK
800 TC35367SS DS468GK DT800NK with DT800NK
1 Switches may be adapted to accept Class J fuses without a kit by moving the load-block toward the switch base and remounting.
S A F E T Y S W ITCH E S , B U Y LO G SEC TI O N 4 4-23
—
Emergency power transfer switches, type TC